

No. 13-7451

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN L. YATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

DONNA LEE ELM  
*Federal Defender*

JOHN L. BADALAMENTI\*  
ROSEMARY CAKMIS  
ADEEL M. BASHIR  
*Office of the  
Federal Defender  
400 N. Tampa Street  
Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
John\_Badalamenti@fd.org  
(813) 228-2715*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 30, 2014

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provision Involved .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Argument .....	10
The Ordinary Or Natural Meaning Of “Tangible Object,” In The Context Of 18 U.S.C. § 1519, Is A Thing Used To Preserve Information, Such As A Computer, Server, Or Similar Storage Device...	10
A. The ordinary or natural meaning of “tangible object” is based on its context.....	11
B. In the specific context of its surrounding terms, “tangible object” means a thing used to preserve information, like a computer, server, or similar storage device .....	16

C. The broader statutory context in which “tangible object” is placed confirms the phrase’s meaning as a thing used to preserve information, akin to a computer, server, or similar storage device.....	19
D. Interpreting “tangible object” to mean a thing used to preserve information, such as a computer, server, or similar storage device, avoids absurd results.....	23
E. A contextual construction of “tangible object” as a thing used to preserve information, like a computer, server, or similar storage device comports with the rules of constitutional avoidance and lenity .....	25
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	3, 27
<i>Ashton v. Kentucky</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966) .....	26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	25
<i>Caraco Pharmaceutical Labs, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	14
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	15
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990) .....	16
<i>Federal Aviation Administration v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) .....	12
<i>Food and Drug Administration</i> <i>v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19
<i>F.W. Fitch Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 582 (1945) .....	16

<i>Haggar Co. v. Helvering</i> , 308 U.S. 389 (1940) .....	23
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. National Center for Immigrants' Rights, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....	20
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961) .....	16, 18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) .....	14, 15
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	26
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) .....	2, 3, 20
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	14
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	11, 19
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	11, 12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	27

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991) .....	16
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	15
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995) .....	12
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	17
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....	15
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony, Unit II Men’s Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) .....	23
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	25, 26
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , No. 02-121, 2002 WL 32153945 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2002) .....	2, 3, 20
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008) .....	11

<i>Washington State Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,</i> 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	16
<i>Watson v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 74 (2007) .....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	25

### **Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(A), (G) (2006) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1858(a), (g) (2006) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1859(a) (2006) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 152(8) (2000) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 245(b) (2006) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 505 (2006).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) (2006) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2) (2006).....	6, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1503 (2000).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1505 (2006).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1510 (2006).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1512(a), (b) (2000) .....	3



18 U.S.C. § 1516 (2000).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1517 (2000).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1518 (2000).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1519 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1520 (2002).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2232 (2006).....	6, 24
28 U.S.C. § 994(p) (2000) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) .....	1
Pub. L. 107-2014, Title VIII, § 802, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) .....	10, 20, 21
Pub. L. 107-2014, Title VIII, § 805, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) .....	21
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) .....	10
<b>Code of Federal Regulations</b>	
50 C.F.R. § 622.37(d)(2)(ii) (2007) .....	4
50 C.F.R. § 622.37(d)(2)(ii) (2014) .....	4
50 C.F.R. § 622.2 (2007).....	4
50 C.F.R. § 622.2 (2014).....	4

## U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual

App. C, amend. 647 (2003).....	22
App. C, amend. 653 (2003).....	22
§ 2J1.2 (2003) .....	22
§ 2J1.2 cmt. n.1 (2003).....	22

## Law Review Articles

Dana E. Hill, <i>Anticipatory Obstruction of Justice: Pre-Emptive Document Destruction Under the Sarbanes-Oxley Anti-Shredding Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1519</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1519 (2004) .....	2, 3
Paul Larkin, <i>Oversized Frauds, Undersized Fish, and Deconstruction of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. 17 (2014) .....	14

## Dictionaries

<i>American Heritage Dictionary of English Language</i> (4th ed. 2000) .....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009) .....	7

<i>Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1998).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1986) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2001) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Webster's Third New International Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	12, 13, 17, 18
